Eliminations comprise intercompany transactions and balances. The Group’s operations are located mainly in Jamaica.

The operations of subsidiaries located overseas represent less than 10% of the Group’s operating revenue and assets.

20

11. Prior year adjustment

The Group has determined that acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit have not met the requirement for

recognition as an asset or as a liability. This has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement

line items for prior periods. The expected credit losses on acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit are included

in other liabilities as a provision. This prior period adjustment does not have an impact on the group’s and company’s

statements of revenue and expenses, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the

years ended October 31, 2020 and October 31, 2019. The following table summarizes the impact on the Group’s and

the Company’s financial statements.

Statement of financial position

 October 2020  October 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments As   Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments As   Restated

Customers’
liabilities under
guarantees 13,041,700 (13,041,700) -  13,494,138 (13,494,138) -

Others 543,239,648 - 543,239,648  535,507,538 - 535,507,538

Total Assets 556,281,348 (13,041,700) 543,239,648  549,001,676 (13,494,138) 535,507,538

Guarantees issued 13,140,840 (13,140,840) -  13,606,718 (13,606,718) -

Others 432,384,874 99,140 432,484,014  417,280,882 112,580  417,393,462

Total Liabilities 445,525,714 (13,041,700) 432,484,014  430,887,600 (13,494,138) 417,393,462

Total Equity 110,755,634 - 110,755,634  118,114,076 - 118,114,076

Total Liabilities and
Equity 556,281,348 (13,041,700) 543,239,648  549,001,676 (13,494,138) 535,507,538